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EvansviLLE BicycLE CLus, INC.
MISSION STATEMENT:

The Evansville Bicycle Club Inc., is
an organization formed to promote
bicycling in the Tri-State area.

We advocate bicycle safety and
education in our local communities
by participating in and supporting
health, fitness and cycling activities.

The club provides the opportunity
for cyclist of all ages and abilities to
partake in cycling activities on a
regular basis by offering a variety of
rides weekly.

www.evansvillebicycleclub.org

® INDIANA *

EBCBIKEWRITER

In this issue:

Page 3,4 EBC Contacts/

President’s Letter
Page5:  Where is Mike's Bike?
Page 6:  Support our GPM

Advertisers

Page7:  OCTOBER Ride Notes
Page8: OCTOBER
Ride Calendar
Page 9: SEPTEMBER Mileage
Reports

Page 10: Membership Application

Photo Credits: Cover, Richard Vernier; Page 3, Kevin Otolski

EBC MEMBERSHIP REPORT FOR OCTOBER, 2023

NEW MEMBERS
Johnson, John
Kania, Robert
Bockting, Carey
Hernandez, Jose

RENEWALS
Perry, Bryan
Weber, Scott

TOTAL EBC MEMBERS - 175
Paid Members - 30
Past Due Members - 145

Memberships expiring in October
Armeanu, Emilian

Pinkston, James

Swonder, Drew {5 Linda

Leader, Caron {3 Boren, Mike
Kirby, Ken

Trimborn, Bryan

Peregrina, Diego

Memberships set to expire
November

Nelli, John

Jankowski, Jill

Bies, Diane

Cheddar Up Link is up. Members will be able to renew/join and pay dues
online. Please click the link below to pay dues online.
https://evansville-bicycle-club-membership-application-renewal.ched-

darup.com


https://evansville-bicycle-club-membership-application-renewal.cheddarup.com
https://evansville-bicycle-club-membership-application-renewal.cheddarup.com

THE PRESIDENTS SADDLE

Kevin Otolski * Kotolski@gmail.com

Fellow Club Ciyclists:

I hope this newsletter finds you well even
though the days are growing shorter now
cutting into our evening rides once again.

It is with mixed emotions that our
valued EBC Secretary, Jeft Lancaster, has
tendered his resignation, which will be
effective October 12th. Jeff has been an
integral part of our club for nearly five
years and has contributed significantly to
our success during his tenure.

Jeft's dedication to his role as Secretary
is commendable. He has diligently taken
notes during our club meetings and

has played a crucial role in keeping me
organized and on track. His attention to
detail and commitment to his respon-
sibilities have not gone unnoticed, and
we owe him a debt of gratitude for his
service.

Jeft is not only a fantastic Secretary but
also someone who can always be counted
on to lend a helping hand. He has a
reputation for not being able to say no

to any request, which has led to some
entertaining and unexpected outcomes
also known as "going rogue" (
inside joke!). His willingness to go above

and beyond for the club and his fellow
members has been truly appreciated.

Furthermore, Jeff's involvement in the
GPM and his role as one of the coaches
alongside Josh, our Special Olympics
champion, will be hard to replace. While
we are saddened by Jeft's departure, we
wish him and Jina all the best in his
upcoming move to Indianapolis. Please
join me in expressing our appreciation
for Jeff's outstanding service to the EBC
and in wishing him the very best in his
future endeavors.

In the interim, Adam Head has volun-
teered to take over the Secretary duties
until we can vote in a full time Secretary
at the club banquet in January. If there is
anyone else interested in running for this
position let me know.

As I write this, we are just one week away from
the 41st Great Pumpkin Metric (GPM)

I'wish to express my gratitude to all the
volunteers who are generously contribut-
ing their time to support the GPM this
year. We normally have somewhere in
the neighborhood of 45 volunteers, and
some among you have taken on multiple
roles over the weekend, going above

and beyond to ensure the success of this
event. Your dedication is truly appreci-
ated, and it plays a crucial role in making
this event possible.

'The success of the GPM is very impor-
tant as this is the only fund raising event
the club puts on in order to help donate
to several organizations such as ican-
Bike, Bicycle Indiana, and the Evansville

Trails Coalition to name a few.

I'would like to give a shout out of thanks
to organizer John Nelli, and all those
that helped with the WIKY 104.1 FM
Extortion Breakfast. Also, thanks to Di-
ane Bies who did the legwork to get us a
$100 dollar donation from Old National
Bank.

continued on page 4

EBC 2023 CONTACTS

Kevin Otolski—President
812-454-0107 kotolski@gmail.com

Mario Leavell —Vice President
mariosmile@aol.com

Secretary & BOD
OPEN

Khris Seger —Treasurer
812-550-2475 khris.seger@gmail.com

Erica Leavell —Membership
812-589-8100 leavell.erica@gmail.com

Diane Bies—Tour Director
812-453-9966 biesdi@aol.com

Gary Gardner—DBoard of Directors
812-853-0476 gogardner@outlook.com

Jim Niethammer—Board of Directors
812-618-8210 hamrtym@aol.com

Pat Sullivan—Board of Directors
812-453-7119 pr.sullivan@outlook.com

John Nelli— Advisor
812-430-3355 jpnelli@astound.net

WWW.EVANSVILLEBICYCLECLUB.ORG

Mark Oliver —Advisor
812-499-8506 moliver7508@gmail.com

Rusty Yeager—EBC Statistician
812-402-1787 ryeager42@hotmail.com

Jay Vercellotti—Webmaster
812-746-9350

Paul Sluder—Newsletter Editor
904-434-7227 bikewriter66@gmail.com

OCTOBER, 2023 3



THE PRESIDENT'S SADDLE oo tostiegmitom

continued from page 3

I would also like to recognize this year's sponsors: Cycling

Solutions, Cycle Bar, Cycology Performance Lab, Donut Congratulations to Jeft Erk who won last month’s

Bank, Escape, Evansville Lithograph, Garrett Printing & Where’s Mike’s Bike contest”. Sponsored by Endress
Graphics, Old National Bank, ProRehab, Scheller’s Capital Management. Jeft won a drivetrain cleaning from
Fitness and Cycling, SouthWest Grafix, GD Ritzys, and Cycology Performance bike shop or $50 in shop credit. If
Myriad Brewing. This group has donated goods and s you missed out last month, the contest is running again
ervices of over $2,800 this year. this month. Look for it elsewhere in this newsletter.

I hope everyone has a great time whether you're working Stay safe,

or riding in this year's GPM. KO

the 41st annual

Sundav, October 1. 2023

WWW.EVANSVILLEBICYCLECLUB.ORG OCTOBER, 20234



WHERE IN THE WORLD IS MIKE'S BIKE?

WHERE IN THE WORLD IS MIKE'S BIKE?

Take a closer look at the intriguing photograph captured somewhere in the charming Evansville & Newburgh area.
Could it be a hidden gem nestled along the riverfront, a quaint coffee cafe on a historic street, or a breathtaking vista
from one of our iconic viewpoints? The possibilities are as diverse as our vibrant community!

"Guess the location" is proudly sponsored by Michael Endress, President & Financial Advisor of
Endress Capital Management, L.L.C.

To win, simply channel your inner detective and submit your best detailed description of where this captivating snap-

shot was taken. Submit your brilliant deduction to evansville.bike.club@gmail.com with the subject of "Mike's bike"

All correct entries will be carefully collected and placed into a hat, and during the next club meeting one winner wilbe
drawn. Don't worry if you can't attend in person; your presence isn't required to claim the victory!

Send your well-thought-out guess to evansville.bike.club@gmail.com, and you could be the lucky recipient of a special
prize courtesy of Mike. It's time to showcase your local knowledge and revel in the thrill of discovery. The spotlight is on
you, so seize the moment and let the guessing games begin!

WWW.EVANSVILLEBICYCLECLUB.ORG OCTOBER, 2023 5


evansville.bike.club@gmail.com
evansville.bike.club@gmail.com

PLEASE SUPPORT OUR GPM ADVERTISERS

G50, Garrett

SCHELLERS
FITNESS & CYCLING

vour FITNESSPROS

v alING S
Lsolggﬂerfi

OLD

NATTONAL

(I CYCLEBAR WQHJ‘D{@D

BREWING COMPANY

« Y -
S@mth\lllﬁesl -
..... E— ——
e o WO == Evansville Lithograph

% .% 2 ProRehab

WWW.EVANSVILLEBICYCLECLUB.ORG OCTOBER, 2023 6



EBC OCTOBER RIDE NOTES

Diane Bies * biesdi@aol.com

The Great Pumpkin Metric is coming!!! Be at the 4-H center
on Sunday October 1. We can always use an extra hand.
Helpers needed all day or any part of the day from about 7
am to 4 pm. Thanks!

Encourage your friends to come out and ride!

We are down to weekday, weekend, and Wednesday night
rides. Please consider joining us on a ride of your choice soon!

BEWARE!! Because of the season change, we have also
changed the start time of some of our rides. Please consult
the schedule for details.

WEDNESDAY NIGHT Circuit Rides

Circuit rides may seem boring in concept but it is really a great
ride! We ride circles around the parks. The great part is that
even if you can't keep up with the other riders or if you want to
g0 a bit faster, it isn't far to the next rider at any time. You must
have head lights and tail lights but they are cheap at discount
stores and very reasonable at bike shops. There is minima
Itraffic in the parks at night also.

JOIN US FOR FUN! This is a great opportunity to enjoy the com-
pany of fellow bikers.

FRIDAY RIDES
Due to the chillier mornings to come the Friday rides have
moved back to the 1:00 pm time.

SATURDAY MORNING RIDES

These rides start at 10:00 this month forward through the
winter. The mornings will be cooler so we start a little later. We
have consistently had a great group of riders out on Saturday
mornings. The riders have been congregating after the ride for
some fellowship and lunch at the designated restaurant where
we start. Come join the ride and plan to visit after the ride.

SUNDAY MORNING

We have gone back to offering the Sunday 9:00 ride in the park
and the 10:00 ride on our other routes. There is also the usual
Sunday afternoon ride at Bluegrass FWA starting on Olmstead.

OCTOBER 6, 7, AND 8—Hilly Hundred Weekend
If you like hills this is the ride for you. What fun! Check out the
website for more info!  Hilly Hundred

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 12—EVANSVILLE BICYCLE CLUB MEETING
We meet monthly on the second Thursday of the month at
Turoni’s Forget Me Not Inn on Weinbach at Lloyd Exp.

All members are welcome and encouraged to come.

WWW.EVANSVILLEBICYCLECLUB.ORG

This is your club, come see what is being discussed and add
you opinion.

WE WANT YoU!

Dinner before the meeting is an option! Why cook, just come
to the meeting and eat at Turoni’s. They have great food!
Social time/food starts at 6:00. Meeting starts at 6:30

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 14 —Medaryville Crane Cruise
This is a nice scenic ride with a lot of cranes passing through the
area annually. Worth going for the sites! Crane Cruise (brinin.

org)

OCTOBER 19 AND 21—OCTOBER CLUB CENTURY DAYS are
Thursday Oct. 19 and Saturday October 21. Note these rides
start at 8:00 due to later sunrise. The route this month is the
Poseyville Century or the Touring Century.

SATURDAY OCTOBER 28—OCTOBER FULL MOON RIDE
Ride starts at 6:00 pm. Sunset is at 5:55 and the moon is
scheduled to rise at 5:51. Come ride by the light of the moon.
Headlights and taillights are required! There will be refresh-
ments after the ride. This is a no drop ride. Everyone is
encouraged to come. No one will be left behind!

TUESDAY OCTOBER 31— HALLOWEEN
Have fun, but be safe, if you want to wear a costume to the
ride. Be sure all costumes are bike friendly please!

Don't let a little cool weather keep you off your bike!

There are several club members who ride all winter and
survive even the coldest nastiest weather. Actually the fall
is the best time to ride as the leaves are beautiful and the
air is clear and so much easier to breath! Just ask anyone
at a ride if you need help with how to dress and what gear
you need.

Think in layers and you should be fine.
No matter how far, no matter how fast, KEEP ON RIDING!!

Remember to wear your EBC jersey on Sundays if possible!

OCTOBER, 2023 7
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Overall Standings

Club Member

1 Jorden, Wes
2 Smith, Steven
3 Otolski, Kevin
4 Kercher, Greg
5 Bies, Diane
6 Wingert, Chuck
7 Sullivan, Patrick
8 Johnson, Bill
9 Erk, Jeffrey
10 Bosko, John
11 Vernier, Richard
12 Vernier, Sue
13 Straka, David
14 Brouillard, Gene
15 Maurer, Kenneth
16 Hawley, Tom
17 Dohogne, Jim
18 Lancaster, Jeff
19 Nelli, John
20 Seger, Khris
21 Janowski, Robert
22 Fiedler, Matt
22 Fiedler, Tim
24 Kirby, Ken
25 Kempf, Josh
26 Jorden, Ben
27 Weyer, Theresa
28 Farr, Lance
29 Gatewood, Ronald
30 Corcoran, Lisa
31 Wilson, Ned
32 Jorden, Katie
33 Jorden, Emma
34 Weyer, Audrey
35 Smith, Emmett
36 Shrimpton, Dave
37 Fraley, Ben
38 Fraley, Liesl
39 Adler, Gary
39 Shrimpton, Phoebe
41 Brake, Tony
42 Feldkamp, Bud
42 Leavell, Mario
Yeager, Rusty

Exp.

711124
5/1/24
711124
411124
11/1/23
5/1/24
3/1/24
711124
711124
6/1/24
3/1/24
3/1/24
2/1/24
211124
8/1/23
2/1/24
3/1/24
12/1/23
11/1/23
12/1/23
3/1/24
6/1/24
6/1/24
10/1/23
4/1129
7/1/24
5/1/24
12/1/23
1/1/24
111123
3/1/24
711124
7/1/24
5/1/24
5/1/24
31124
6/1/24
6/1/24
9/1/24
3/1/24
5/1/24
3/1/24
6/1/24
6/1/23

Ride

Evansuville Bicycle Club — 2023 Club Mileage

100 No. of Club

Host Miles Rides Miles

13
4
15

NS

64
67
48
61
44
39
33
48
28
36
41
40
28
27
24
15
25

3
13
10

5

9

9

7
20
14
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1914
1827
1529
1496
1301
1279
1267
1252
998
962
939
929
738
642
540
339
324
318
314
294
281
263
263
195
181
133
113
112
98
92
86
81
74
68
60
59
58
41
29
29
10

9

9

Men’s Standings

Club Member Exp.

1 Jorden, Wes 711124
2 Smith, Steven 5/1/24
3 Otolski, Kevin 71124
4 Kercher, Greg 4/1/24
5 Wingert, Chuck 5/1/24
6 Sullivan, Patrick 3/1/24
7 Johnson, Bill 7/1/124
8 Erk, Jeffrey 71124
9 Bosko, John 6/1/24
10 Vernier, Richard 3/1/24
11 Straka, David 2/1/24
12 Brouillard, Gene 2/1/24
13 Maurer, Kenneth 8/1/23
14 Hawley, Tom 2/1/24
15 Dohogne, Jim 3/1/24
16 Lancaster, Jeff 12/1/23
17 Nelli, John 11/1/23
18 Seger, Khris 12/1/23
19 Janowski, Robert 3/1/24
20 Fiedler, Matt 6/1/24
20 Fiedler, Tim 6/1/24
22 Kirby, Ken 10/1/23
23 Kempf, Josh 4/1/29
24 Jorden, Ben 71124
25 Farr, Lance 12/1/23
26 Gatewood, Ronald 1/1/24
27 Wilson, Ned 3/1/24
28 Smith, Emmett 5/1/24
29 Shrimpton, Dave 3/1/24
30 Fraley, Ben 6/1/24
31 Adler, Gary 9/1/24
32 Brake, Tony 5/1/24
33 Feldkamp, Bud 3/1/24
33 Leavell, Mario 6/1/24
Yeager, Rusty 6/1/23

Ride

100 No. of Club

Host Miles Rides Miles

13
4
15

1
14

6

NN

64
67
48
61
39
33
48
28
36
41
28
27
24
15
25

3
13
10

5

9

9

7

N
o

NN XY CENE X RNRT IS

1914
1827
1529
1496
1279
1267
1252
998
962
939
738
642
540
339
324
318
314
294
281
263
263
195
181
133
112
98
86
60
59
58
29
10

9

9

Women’s Standings

Ride 100 No.of Club
S er EXP- Host Miles Rides Miles

1 Bies, Diane 11/1/23 44 1301
2 Vernier, Sue 3/1/24 40 929
3 Weyer, Theresa 5/1/24 5 113
4 Corcoran, Lisa 11/1/23 11 92
5 Jorden, Katie 71124 12 81
6 Jorden, Emma 71124 11 74
7 Fraley, Liesl 6/1/24 3 41
8 Shrimpton, Phoebe 3/1/24 1 29

Commuting Mileage

Club Member Miles Thru Month

Palmer, Dale 8 May

WWW.EVANSVILLEBICYCLECLUB.ORG

Ride Mileage Information
Club Rides

Scott School

West Terrace School
Boonville High School
Castle High School
Henderson High School
Reitz High School
Garvin Park
Wesselman Park
Mesker Park

Dogtown

Elite

Elite TP

4-H

Newburgh Dam
Olmstead

Hawg ‘N Sauce
Hornville Tavern
Korner Inn in Elberfeld
Silver Bell

Full Moon

New Albany

Hosted Rides
Darmstadt Inn Memorial Day
Specialty Rides

Tour de Cure — Goodyear
Pedal Putnam 100km
Cheaha Challenge
CRAM

Horsey 100

Pedal Putham 100K
Cheaha Challenge
CRAM

Horsey 100

Wheel Lee Fun Ride
RAIN

Hincapie Fondo Bangor
Triple Bypass Fondo
Strassefest

CASA Subaru 24 Hour
Hancock Flat 50

September Edition

Max. Mileage

122
Max. Mileage
23
Date
3/18
5/6
5/20
5/27
5/27
5/6
5/20
5/27
5/27
6/11
7115
6/24
7122
8/5
15
8/26
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The Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc.
Membership Application

Fellow Cyclist,

R

We would like to invite you to become acquainted with the Evansville Bicycle Club by joining us on one
of our weekly rides, attending one of our monthly meetings, or participating in any of our other cycling
activities.

We encourage you to join us as an official Evansville Bicycle Club member. Membership in the Evansville
Bicycle Club entitles you to:

e Participation in all EBC sponsored event.

e Monthly issues of the EBC newsletter “The BikeWriter”

e 10% discount on qualify purchases at local participating bike shops
e Fellowship with other cycling enthusiasts!

“The BikeWriter” is e-mailed each month to members and is also available on line at the Evansville
Bicycle Club web site (www.evansvillebicycleclub.org). In it you will find the EBC ride schedule, year-to-
date club mileage statistics, a schedule of various rides throughout the Midwest, and many articles of
interest!

Membership Level New [ Renewal [

U $12.00 Individual (one adult) add $1.00 for each additional family member under the age of 18
O $20.00 Family (two adults) add $1.00 for each additional family member under the age of 18

Name Age* Signature* Date
Address

City State Zip

Phone e-mail

Special Hobbies/Interests
*Members under the age of 18 must indicate age and have signature of Parent or Legal Guardian

Release of Liability

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized for the sole purpose of providing its members with notification of central
meeting points and times. Members freely elect to ride together as a group, following a route of choice. In signing
this form for myself and/or my family member, | understand and agree to absolve the Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc.
and its organizers or sponsors for all blame for any injury, misadventure, harm, loss, or inconvenience suffered as a
result of participation in any ride or activity associated with, or sponsored by Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. | further
understand that |, as an individual, am responsible to abide by all traffic laws and regulations governing bicycling
and take full responsibility for my actions.

Make checks payable to: Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc.
Mail to: Erica Leavell

3415 Mariner Drive

Evansville, IN 47711



